then and in any such case, the Placing Agent may terminate the Placing Agreement without
liability to the Company by giving notice in writing to the Company, provided that such
notice is received prior to 10:00 a.m. on the Completion Date.

In the event that the Placing Agent terminates the Placing Agreement by giving notice to
the Company as afore-mentioned, all obligations of each of the parties under the Placing
Agreement shall cease and determine and no party shall have any claim against any other
party in respect of any matter arising out of or in connection with the Placing Agreement
except for any breach arising prior to such termination.

APPLICATION FOR LISTING

Application will be made by the Company to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange
for the listing of and permission to deal in the Placing Shares.

– 6 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this Announcement and
immediately after the Completion of the Placing is as follows:

Name of Shareholders
As at the date of this

Announcement
Immediately after Completion

of the Placing
No. of Shares % (approx.) No. of Shares % (approx.)

Directors
Mr. Peter Temple Whitelam (Note 1) 78,125 0.01 78,125 0.00
Mr. Lo Yuen Wa Peter (Note 1) 156,250 0.01 156,250 0.01

Dr. Wu Yi-Shuen (Note 2) 17,797,250 1.16 17,797,250 0.97

Substantial Shareholders
SPARX Emerging Opportunities Fund

SPC 200,000,000 13.03 200,000,000 10.86
VMS Private Investment Partners II

Limited 200,000,000 13.03 200,000,000 10.86
Mr. Andrew Liu 200,000,000 13.03 200,000,000 10.86

Public Shareholders
The Placees – – 306,910,020 16.67
Other 916,518,479 59.73 916,518,479 49.77

Total 1,534,550,104 100.00 1,841,460,124 100.00

Notes:

1. Mr. Peter Temple Whitelam and Mr. Lo Yuen Wa Peter are executive Directors of the Company.

2. Dr. Wu Yi-Shuen has resigned as an executive Director of the Company with effect from 31 December

2012. He remains as the chairman, director, chief executive officer and chief technology officer of

Sun Materials Technology Co., Ltd, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, as at the date of

the Announcement.

REASONS FOR THE PLACING AND USE OF PROCEEDS

The Group is principally engaged in the business of manufacturing solar grade
polycrystalline silicon in Taiwan, investment and trading of securities, provision of finance,